the year ended 31 July 2022 this adjustment was not required. In the year ended 31 July
2023 other operating income reduced by £12k and administrative expenses decreased by
£12k. In the year ended 31 July 2024 other operating income of £7k was allocated to
administrative expenses this was included in the Group’s consolidated statutory accounts
reported under FRS102, and as such these figures have been reported in the HFI and
required no adjustment.

7. This adjustment was required to correctly recognise stock in transit that has not yet arrived at
a Company warehouse facility but that the Company held the rights and ownership of. In the
year ended 31 July 2022 this increased stock by £750k and increased accruals by £750k. In
the year ended 31 July 2023 this increased stock by £650k and increased accruals by £650k.
In the year ended 31 July 2024 an increase to stock of £1,891k and increase to accruals of
£1,891k for stock in transit owned by the Company was included in the Group’s consolidated
statutory accounts reported under FRS102, and as such these figures have been reported in
the HFI and required no adjustment.

117

Balance sheet at 1 August 2021

UK GAAP
£’000

IFRS
Adjustment 1

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 4

£’000
IFRS
£’000

Assets
Current assets
Inventories 4,803 — 148 4,951
Trade and other receivables 5,776 (14) — 5,762
Cash and cash equivalents 8,152 — — 8,152

Total current assets 18,731 (14) 148 18,865

Non-current assets
Property, plant, and equipment 700 — — 700
Right-of-use assets — 1,446 — 1,446

Total non-current assets 700 1,446 — 2,146

Total assets 19,431 1,432 148 21,011

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,819 (28) — 5,791
Lease liabilities — 106 — 106
Borrowings 200 — — 200
Corporation tax payable — — — —

Total current liabilities 6,019 78 — 6,097

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 1,119 — 1,119
Borrowings 783 — — 783
Other provisions 124 220 — 344
Other payables — — — —
Deferred tax liabilities — — — —

Total non-current liabilities 907 1,339 — 2,246

Total liabilities 6,926 1,417 — 8,343

NET ASSETS 12,505 15 148 12,668

Equity
Share capital — — — —
Retained earnings 12,505 15 148 12,668

TOTAL EQUITY 12,505 15 148 12,668

118

Balance sheet at 1 August 2022

UK GAAP
£’000

IFRS
Adjustment 1

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 4

£’000
IFRS
£’000

Assets
Current assets
Inventories 4,803 — 148 4,951
Trade and other receivables 5,776 (14) — 5,762
Cash and cash equivalents 8,152 — — 8,152

Total current assets 18,731 (14) 148 18,865

Non-current assets
Property, plant, and equipment 700 — — 700
Right-of-use assets — 1,446 — 1,446

Total non-current assets 700 1,446 — 2,146

Total assets 19,431 1,432 148 21,011

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,819 (28) — 5,791
Lease liabilities — 106 — 106
Borrowings 200 — — 200
Corporation tax payable — — — —

Total current liabilities 6,019 78 — 6,097

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 1,119 — 1,119
Borrowings 783 — — 783
Other provisions 124 220 — 344
Other payables — — — —
Deferred tax liabilities — — — —

Total non-current liabilities 907 1,339 — 2,246

Total liabilities 6,926 1,417 — 8,343

NET ASSETS 12,505 15 148 12,668

Equity
Share capital — — — —
Retained earnings 12,505 15 148 12,668

TOTAL EQUITY 12,505 15 148 12,668

119

Balance sheet at 31 July 2022

UK GAAP
£’000

Adj. b/fwd
£’000

IFRS
Adjustment 1

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 4

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 7

£’000
IFRS
£’000

Assets
Current assets
Inventories 7,575 148 — 227 750 8,700
Trade and other
receivables 6,098 (14) (22) — — 6,062
Cash and cash
equivalents 5,399 — — — — 5,399

Total current assets 19,072 134 (22) 227 750 20,161

Non-current assets
Property, plant &
equipment 713 — — — — 713
Right-of-use asset — 1,446 (213) — — 1,233
Intangible assets 1 — — — — 1

Total non-current
assets 714 1,446 (213) — — 1,947

Total assets 19,786 1,580 (235) 227 750 22,108

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Lease liability — 106 16 — — 122
Trade and other
payables 5,034 (28) (29) — 750 5,727

Total current
liabilities 5,034 78 (13) — 750 5,849

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 162 — — — — 162
Lease liabilities — 1,119 (122) — — 998
Other Provisions 1 220 7 — — 227

Total non-current
liabilities 163 1,339 (115) — — 1,387

Total liabilities 5,197 1,417 (128) — 750 7,236

NET ASSETS 14,589 163 (107) 227 — 14,872

Equity
Share capital — — — — — —
Retained earnings 14,589 163 (107) 227 — 14,872

14,589 163 (107) 227 — 14,872

TOTAL EQUITY 14,589 163 (107) 227 — 14,872

120

Balance sheet at 31 July 2023

UK GAAP
£’000

Adj. b/fwd
£’000

IFRS
Adjustment 1

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 4

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 7

£’000
IFRS
£’000

Assets
Current assets
Inventories 11,702 375 — 248 650 12,975
Trade and other
receivables 11,539 (36) 1 — — 11,504
Cash and cash
equivalents 12,735 — — — — 12,735

Total current assets 35,976 339 1 248 650 37,214

Non-current assets
Property, plant &
equipment 1,250 — — — — 1,250
Intangible assets 37 — — — — 37
Right-of-use asset — 1,233 883 — — 2,116

Total non-current
assets 1,287 1,233 883 — — 3,403

Total assets 37,263 1,572 884 248 650 40,617

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables 8,684 (57) — — 650 9,277
Lease liability (CL) — 122 137 — — 259

Total current
liabilities 8,684 65 137 — 650 9,536

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (NCL) — 997 803 — — 1,802
Other provisions (NCL) 296 227 7 — — 528

Total non-current
liabilities 296 1,224 810 — — 2,330

Total liabilities 8,980 1,289 947 — 650 11,866

NET ASSETS 28,283 283 (63) 248 — 28,751

Equity
Share capital — — — — — —
Foreign exchange
reserve 60 — — — — 60
Retained earnings 28,223 283 (63) 248 — 28,691

28,283 283 (63) 248 — 28,751

TOTAL EQUITY 28,283 283 (63) 248 — 28,751

121

Balance sheet at 31 July 2024

UK GAAP
£’000

Adj. b/fwd
£’000

IFRS
Adjustment 1

£’000

IFRS
Adjustment 2

£’000
IFRS
£’000

Assets
Current assets
Inventories 18,859 623 — — 19,482
Trade and other receivables 17,384 (35) (45) 30 17,334
Cash and cash equivalents 18,720 — — — 18,720

Total current assets 54,963 588 (45) 30 55,536

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment 1,688 — — — 1,688
Intangible assets 42 — — — 42
Right-of-use asset — 2,116 (324) — 1,792
Deferred tax asset 595 — — — 595

Total non-current assets 2,325 2,116 (324) — 4,117

Total assets 57,288 2,704 (369) 30 59,653

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 9,641 (57) — — 9,584
Lease liability (CL) — 259 54 — 313

Total current liabilities 9,641 202 54 — 9,897

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (NCL) — 1,800 (311) — 1,490
Other provisions (NCL) 1 234 8 — 242

Total non-current liabilities 1 2,034 (303) — 1,732

Total liabilities 9,642 2,236 (249) — 11,629

NET ASSETS 47,646 468 (120) 30 48,024

Equity
Share capital — — — — —
Share based payment reserve 165 — — — 165
Foreign exchange reserve 80 — — — 80
Retained earnings 47,401 468 (120) 30 47,779

47,646 468 (120) 30 48,024

TOTAL EQUITY 47,646 468 (120) 30 48,024

122

Income statement for the period ended 31 July 2022

UK GAAP
£’000

IFRS
Adjustment 1

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 3

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 4

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 5

£’000
IFRS
£’000

Revenue 35,228 — (304) — 104 35,028
Cost of sales (18,647) — — 160 (2,463) (20,950)

Gross profit 16,581 — (304) 160 (2,359) 14,078

Administrative
expenses (6,802) (61) 304 67 2,359 (4,133)

Profit from
operations 9,779 (61) — 227 — 9,945

Finance
expense (19) (46) — — — (65)

Profit before
tax 9,760 (107) — 227 — 9,880

Taxation (1,674) — — — — (1,674)

Profit for the
period 8,086 (107) — 227 — 8,206

Other
comprehensive
income
Other
comprehensive
income
Gain on foreign
currency
translation — — — — — —

Total
comprehensive
income 8,086 (107) — 227 — 8,206

123

Income statement for the period ended 31 July 2023

UK GAAP
£’000

IFRS
Adjustment 1

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 3

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 4

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 5

£’000

FRS 102
Restatement 6

£’000
IFRS
£’000

Revenue 61,169 — (608) — 220 — 60,781
Cost of sales (31,235) — — 175 (2,575) — (33,635)

Gross profit 29,934 — (608) 175 (2,355) — 27,146

Other operating
income 12 — — — — (12) —

Administrative
expenses (12,274) (12) 608 73 2,355 12 (9,238)

Profit from
operations 17,672 (12) — 248 — — 17,908

Finance income 69 — — — — — 69
Finance expense — (51) — — — — (51)

Profit before tax 17,741 (63) — 248 — — 17,926

Taxation (4,107) — — — — — (4,107)

Profit for the period 13,634 (63) — 248 — — 13,819

Other
comprehensive
income
Gain on foreign
currency translation 60 — — — — — 60

Total comprehensive
income 13,694 (63) — 248 — — 13,879

Income statement for the period ended 31 July 2024

UK GAAP
£’000

IFRS
Adjustment 1

£’000

IFRS
Adjustment 2

£’000
IFRS
£’000

Revenue 86,152 — — 86,152
Cost of sales (44,858) — — (44,858)

Gross profit 41,294 — — 41,294

Administrative expenses (17,524) (31) — (17,555)

Profit from operations 23,770 (31) — 23,739

Finance income 734 — — 734
Finance expense — (89) — (89)

Profit before tax 24,504 (120) — 24,384

Taxation (5,762) — 30 (5,732)

Profit for the period 18,743 (120) 30 18,652

Other comprehensive income
Gain on foreign currency
translation 20 — — 20
Deferred tax asset on share-
based payment 436 — — 436

Total comprehensive income 19,198 (120) 30 19,108

124

PART 7

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the consolidated capitalisation of the Group as at 31 July 2024. The
figures have been extracted without material adjustment from the Historical Financial Information set
out in Section B of Part 6 of this document.

As at
31 July

2024
£’000

Total current debt (including current portion of long-term debt):
— Guaranteed —
— Secured —
— Unguaranteed/unsecured —
Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of long-term debt):
— Guaranteed —
— Secured —
— Unguaranteed/unsecured —
Shareholder equity:
— Share capital —